ther copy is received by the secretary of state within $\frac{20-10}{10}$ days after the election, he shall immediately notify the auditor of that fact, and the auditor shall transmit another copy thereof to the secretary by special messenger deputed by him.

Approved March 19, 1976.

CHAPTER 57-S.F.No.1794

An act relating to courts; prescribing the jurisdictional limits of conciliation courts in the counties of Hennepin and Ramsey; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 488A.12, Subdivision 3; 488A.14, Subdivision 6; 488A.29, Subdivision 3; and 488A.31, Subdivision 6.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 488A.12, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. COURTS; HENNEPIN AND RAMSEY CONCILIATION COURTS; JURISDICTION. Excepting actions involving title to real estate, the court has jurisdiction to hear, conciliate, try and determine civil actions at law where the amount in controversy does not exceed the sum of \$500-\$1,000. The territorial jurisdiction of the court is coextensive with the geographic boundaries of the county of Hennepin.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 488A.29, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. **JURISDICTION.** Excepting actions involving title to real estate, the court has jurisdiction to hear, conciliate, try and determine civil actions at law where the amount in controversy does not exceed the sum of \$500 \$1,000. The territorial jurisdiction of the court is coextensive with the geographic boundaries of the county of Ramsey.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 488A.14, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. **REPLEVIN.** If the controversy concerns the ownership or possession, or both, of personal property the value of which does not exceed the sum of 500, 1,000, the judge in his discretion, may direct an officer of the court to take possession of the property immediately and hold it subject to the further order of the court, without the giving of any bond whatever.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 488A.31, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Subd. 6. **REPLEVIN.** If the controversy concerns the ownership or possession, or both, of personal property the value of which does not exceed the sum of $\frac{600}{1,000}$, the judge, in his discretion, may direct an officer of the court to take possession of the property immediately and hold it subject to the further order of the court, without the giving of any bond whatever.

Sec. 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved March 19, 1976.

CHAPTER 58-S.F.No.1852

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Fulda; validating election proceedings and authorizing the issuance of bonds of the city approved by the electors.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. FULDA, CITY OF; BOND ELECTIONS; VALIDATING. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 205.08 and 475.58, Subdivision 1a, all actions and proceedings of the city of Fulda, in Murray county, precedent to and in the authorization at the election held September 16, 1975, of the issuance of bonds of the city in an amount not to exceed \$60,000 for the purpose of providing money for an addition to the present fire station and to purchase a new fire truck, are legalized and validated. When sold and issued for the purpose authorized and in the manner provided by law, such bonds shall be valid and binding general obligations of the city.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by resolution of the city council of Fulda, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 19, 1976.

CHAPTER 59-S.F.No.1901

An act relating to cooperative associations; providing for changes in the electing of directors; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 308.09, Subdivision 1; and 308.11.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout